UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter o	f)	
THE REGENTS OF CALIFORNIA	THE UNIVERSITY OF)	Docket No. 50-142
(UCLA Research	Reactor))	(Proposed Renewal of Facility License)

AFFIDAVIT OF DONALD J. KASUN

- My name is Donald J. Kasun. I am Section Leader of the Reactor Safeguards Licensing Section in the Division of Safeguards in the Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards, of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
- I have read the questions in the Licensing Board's Memorandum and Order dated October 16, 1985 regarding the settlement agreement among the parties to the proceeding.
- 3. I will respond to the concern about safeguards expressed in question 3 of the Memorandum and Order about the effect of the release of the UCLA security plan to the public on the security of other nonpower reactors which might have similar plans.
- 4. There are currently no NRC regulations or requirements prohibiting operators of nonpower reactors from disclosing information in the facility security plan after the special nuclear material has been removed from the site.

- 5. It is not clear to the safeguards staff what harm, if any, to the security of other nonpower reactors might stem from the release of the UCLA security plan. On the other hand, it is probable that a sufficient technical case could not be developed on the basis of a single plan to support either a Commission Order or a rule change.
- 6. On the basis of the above, the staff does not object to Section 3 of the settlement agreement regarding access to the UCLA plan.

I attest that the foregoing statements are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Donald J. Kasuh

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30th day of October, 1985

Vuguna Les Shape Notary Public

My commission expires: 7/1/26

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA
(UCLA Research Reactor)

Docket No. 50-142

(Proposed Renewal of Facility License)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of "NRC STAFF RESPONSE TO MEMORANDUM AND ORDER ON BEHALF OF THE PARTIES" in the above-captioned proceeding have been served on the following by deposit in the United States mail, first class, or, as indicated by an asterisk, by deposit in the Nuclear Regulatory Commission's internal mail system, this 30th day of October, 1985:

*John H. Frye, III, Chairman Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

*Dr. Emmeth A. Luebke Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

*Glenn O. Bright
Administrative Judge
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Committee to Bridge the Gap 1637 Butler Avenue, #203 Los Angeles, CA 90025

John H. Bay, Esq. 1022 Peralta Street Albany, CA 94706 William H. Cormier, Esq.
Office of Administrative Vice
Chancellor
University of California at
Los Angeles
405 Hilgard Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90024

Christine Helwick, Esq. Glenn R. Woods, Esq. Office of General Counsel 2200 University Avenue 590 University Hall Berkeley, CA 94720

Roger Holt, Esq. Office of City Attorney 200 North Main Street City Hall East, Room 1700 Los Angeles, CA 90012

Daniel Hirsch 3489 Branciforte Drive Santa Cruz, CA 95065 Roger Kohn 524 Eleventh Street Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

Robert M. Meyers City Attorney Lynn Naliboff Deputy City Attorney 1685 Main Street, Room 310 Santa Monica, CA 90401

James R. Heelan American Nuclear Society 555 North Kensington Avenue La Grange Park, IL 60525

*Docketing & Service Section Office of the Secretary U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Dean Hansell 6601 W. 5th Street Los Angeles, CA 90048 *Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

*Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Calleer P Mordher L
Colleen P. Woodhead
Counsel for NRC Staff